

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. SOM-24-402

XINXIU TINA HOGAN,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

KENNEBEC VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Defendant – Appellee.

APPEAL
FROM THE SOMERSET COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE
KENNEBEC VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

Jeana M. McCormick, Bar No. 5230
Oliver Mac Walton, Bar No. 6340

DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941
jmccormick@dwmlaw.com
owalton@dwmlaw.com
Counsel for Appellee

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. SOM-24-402

XINXIU TINA HOGAN,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

KENNEBEC VALLEY COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
Defendant – Appellee.

APPEAL
FROM THE SOMERSET COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Jeana M. McCormick, Bar No. 5230
Oliver Mac Walton, Bar No. 6340

DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941
jmccormick@dwmlaw.com
owalton@dwmlaw.com
Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

STATEMENT OF FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 7

 A. Factual Background 7

 B. Procedural History 10

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 19

 I. Standard of Review 19

 i. Standard of Review for Dismissal of Independent Claims as
 Duplicative of Administrative Appeal 19

 II. The Superior Court Properly Rejected Appellant’s Rule 80B Appeal and
 Concluded that KVCC Did Not Violate Appellant’s Due Process Rights
 21

 i. KVCC Did Not Violate Appellant’s Due Process Rights by
 Applying the MCCS Code of Conduct 22

 ii. Appellant’s Other Due Process Arguments Are Both Forfeited
 and Unsupported by the Administrative Record25

 III. The Superior Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Dismissing
 Appellant’s Purportedly “Independent” Claims as Duplicative of Her
 Rule 80B Appeal 29

 i. Appellant’s Litigation Strategy Invited the Superior Court to
 Consider Her Due Process and Discrimination Claims Solely in
 the Rule 80B Appeal31

ii. The Superior Court Properly Dismissed the Discrimination Claim as Duplicative	35
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adelman v. Town of Baldwin, 2000 ME 91, 750 A.2d 577 20, 35

Al-Dabagh v. Case W. Res. Univ., 777 F.3d 355 (6th Cir. 2015)24

Antler’s Inn & Rest., LLC v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety, 2012 ME 143, 60 A.3d 1248
..... 26

Aydelott v. City of Portland, 2010 ME 25, 990 A.2d 1024 21

Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC v. Bartlett, 2014 ME 37, 87 A.3d 741..... 35

Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz, 435 U.S. 78 (1978)... 24-25, 27

Cape Shore House Owners Ass’n v. Town of Cape Elizabeth, 2019 ME 86, 209
A.3d 10220, 30

Coppersmith v. Coppersmith, 2001 ME 165, 786 A.2d 60236

Farley v. Town of Washburn, 1997 ME 218, 704 A.2d 34726

Fisher v. Dame, 433 A.2d 366, 372 (Me. 1981) 29-30

Gardner v. Greenlaw, 2022 ME 53, 284 A.3d 93 12

Gorham v. Androscoggin County, 2011 ME 63, 21 A.3d 11513, 39-40

Grant v. Town of Belgrade, 2019 ME 160, 221 A.3d 112 21

Hennessy v. City of Melrose, 194 F.3d 237, 252 (1st Cir. 1999) 25, 27

Kane v. Comm’r of Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., 2008 ME 185, 960 A.2d
1196 20

Rinehart v. Schubel, 2002 ME 53, 794 A.2d 73..... 36

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Bump, 2021 ME 2, 244 A.3d 232. 12

Wolfram v. Town of N. Haven, 2017 ME 114, 163 A.3d 835 21

15 Langsford Owner, LLC v. Town of Kennebunkport, 2024 ME 79 21

Statutes and Public Laws

M.R. Civ. P. 80B..... .20
